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@ (2021 1 29 )
() ()
615,727,194 98.90
615,727,194 98.90
102,536 0.02
102,536 0.02
6,775,995 1.09
622,605,725 100.00
( D
« 2
0 (2021 1 29 )
) () | ®
US SHORT DURATION HIGH
76.29 76.43
1 |YIELD BOND FUND JPY 8,056,093.08 98.90

614,662,190 615,727,194
HEDGED CLASS

1.0010 1.0010
2 102,434 0.02
102,536 102,536

)
98.90%
0.02%
98.91%

()
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1
791,607,246 | 791,607,246 0.9895 0.9895
(2013
2
818,436,561 | 819,236,561 1.0230 1.0240
(2014
3
979,231,017 | 982,113,485 1.0192 1.0222
(2014
4
925,986,625 | 928,860,093 0.9668 0.9698
(2015
5
881,796,733 | 884,556,804 0.9584 0.9614
(2015
6
749,096,475 | 751,690,930 0.8662 0.8692
(2016
7
740,572,155 | 743,093,492 0.8812 0.8842
(2016
8
735,360,358 | 737,851,802 0.8855 0.8885
(2017
9
723,620,350 | 726,111,978 0.8713 0.8743
(2017
10
704,043,015 | 706,528,835 0.8497 0.8527
(2018
11
678,828,792 | 680,071,769 0.8192 0.8207
(2018
12
649,682,666 | 650,507,837 0.7873 0.7883
(2019
13
652,973,745 | 653,795,581 0.7945 0.7955

(2019
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(2020 1 6 ) 639,767,137 640,174,332 0.7856 0.7861
2020 1 636,060,000 0.7810
2 628,299,473 0.7715
3 562,109,249 0.6931
4 577,844,003 0.7125
5 594,514,227 0.7331
6 596,186,767 0.7360
15
(2020 7 6 ) 597,357,748 597,762,766 0.7374 0.7379
7 608,254,629 0.7509
8 611,915,447 0.7554
9 605,620,588 0.7476
10 607,487,144 0.7500
11 617,087,382 0.7618
12 620,668,688 0.7671
16
021 15 ) 620,503,651 620,908,197 0.7669 0.7674
2021 1 622,605,725 0.7695
()
1 0.0000
2 0.0010
3 0.0140
4 0.0180
5 0.0180
6 0.0180
7 0.0180
8 0.0180
9 0.0180
10 0.0180
11 0.0105
12 0.0065
13 0.0060
14 0.0050
15 0.0030
16 0.0030
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2 3.5

3 1.0

4 3.4

5 1.0

6 7.7

7 3.8

8 2.5

9 0.4

10 0.4

11 2.4

12 3.1

13 1.7

14 0.5

15 5.8

16 4.4

4)

1 0 0
2 0 0
3 160,822,800 0
4 0 3,000,000
5 0 37,798,937
6 18,990 55,224,220
7 60,009 24,432,748
8 59,998 10,024,448
9 61,340 0
10 63,946 2,000,000
11 44,684 0
12 27,166 3,507,509
13 24,045 3,359,026
14 22,384 7,467,955
15 0 4,353,835
16 0 943,608

(

)

800,000,000
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77,816,365,024 100.00
77,816,365,024 100.00

D

Q)
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€Y)

2020 7 6 2021 1 5
4,022,397 8,281,055
594,269,136 613,135,319
102,556 102,536
598,394,089 621,518,910
598,394,089 621,518,910
405,018 404,546
16,846 16,259
589,775 569,252
24,702 25,202
1,036,341 1,015,259
1,036,341 1,015,259
810,036,684 809,093,076
212,678,936 188,589,425
9,802,668 17,121,283
597,357,748 620,503,651
597,357,748 620,503,651
598,394,089 621,518,910
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&)

2020 1 7 2020 7 7
2020 7 6 2021 1 5
12,191,855 11,839,833
23 46
45,456,330 18,126,330
33,264,452 29,966,209
750 1,511
98,906 101,118
3,463,133 3,540,621
24,710 25,277
3,587,499 3,668,527
36,851,951 26,297,682
36,851,951 26,297,682
36,851,951 26,297,682
212,614 332
174,623,382 212,678,936
1,019,658 221,133
1,019,658 221,133
2,435,875 2,429,636
212,678,936 188,589,425
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©)
2020 7 7
2021 1 5
1. @
@
2.
3.
2020 7 5 2020 7 6
183
2020 7 6 2021 1 5
1. 1 814,390,519 810,036,684

4,353,835 943,608
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810,036,684

212,678,936

809,093,076

188,589,425

2020 1 7 2020 7 7
2020 7 6 2021 1 5
2020 1 7 2020 2020 7 7 2020
2 5 8 5
12,837 2,448,841
0 0
5,395,601 5,366,756
2,675,872 9,802,668
8,084,310 17,618,265
1 99.27 1 217.50
407,195 1 405,018 1
5 5
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2020 2 6 2020 2020 8 6 2020
3 5 9 7
279,006 1,292,272
0 0
5,395,601 5,366,756
2,281,514 11,846,491
7,956,121 18,505,519
1 97.69 1 228.45
407,195 1 405,018 1
5 5
2020 3 6 2020 2020 9 8 2020
4 6 10 5
270,791 1,425,962
0 0
5,373,003 5,366,756
2,144,307 12,733,745
7,788,101 19,526,463
1 96.03 1 241.06
405,489 1 405,018 1
5 5
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2020 4 7
5 7

2020

4,194,129

5,373,003
2,009,609
11,576,741
1 142.75
405,489 1

2020 5 8
6 5

2020

2,719,020

5,373,003
5,798,249
13,890,272
1 171.28
405,489 1
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2020 10
11 5

1,890,387

5,366,756
13,

405

2020 11
12 7

1,630,593

5,366,756
15,

405

6 2020

754,689
21,011,832
259.39

,018 1

6 2020

240,058
22,237,407
274.52

,018 1
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2020 6 6 2020 2020 12 8 2021
7 6 15

2,105,336 1,079,376

5,366,756 5,360,505
8,102,350 16,446,453
15,574,442 22,886,334
1 192.27 1 282.86
405,018 1 404,546 1

2020 7 7
2021 1 5
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2021 1 5
@
@)
2020 7 6 2021 1 5
6,139,290 501,346
11 0
6,139,301 501,346
2020 7 6 2021 1 5

2020 7 7
2021 1 5
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1
2020 7 6 2021 1 5
1 0.7374 0.7669
1 (7,374 ) (7,669 )
*
@
Q)

US SHORT DURATION HIGH YIELD BOND

FUND JPY HEDGED CLASS

8,036,165.500

613,135,319

613,135,319

102,434

102,536

102,536

613,237,855
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2019 6 28

( $6,970,919) $ 6,969,242
271
35,823

88
85,600
7,091,024

43,800
54,850
11,219
9,834
2,631
839

809
123,982

$ 6,967,042

$ 6,026,102
940,940
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$ 6,967,042

8,078,612
1,020,203

$ 0.746
$ 0.922

2019 6 28

$ 336,641
336,641

53,511
45,020
41,410
31,517
15,807
3,558
691
191,514

145,127

(47,629)
(116,286)
(163,915)

70,453
104,110
174,563

10,648

$ 155,775

2019 6 28

(97.9%)
(1.6%)
(1.6%)
FMG Resources August 2006 Pty Ltd.
UsD 110,000 4.75% due 2022/5/15 (a),(b) $ 113,646
113,646
( $110,525) 113,646

(6.0%)
(2.3%)
Bausch Health Cos., Inc.
usD 84,375 5.16% due 2025/11/27 83,980
usb 36,288 5.41% due 2025/6/2 36,315
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usb

usb

usb

usb

usb

usb
usD

usb

usb

usb

usb

usb

usb

usb

usb

usb

usb

usD

usD

usb
usb

usb

usb
usb

usb

38,964

90,000

11,000

50,000

105,000

105,000
35,000

70,000

65,946

5,000

50,653

35,000

80,379

39,600

105,000

34,913

4,938

65,726

34,725

2,075
2,587

14,862

45,287
44,381

24,500

Maxar Technologies, Inc.
5.16% due 2024/10/4

[€NLD))
Bombardier, Inc.
6.13% due 2023/1/15 (b)
First Quantum Minerals Ltd.
7.00% due 2021/2/15 (a),(b)
Garda World Security Corp.
7.25% due 2021/11/15 (a),(b)
NOVA Chemicals Corp.
5.25% due 2023/8/1 (a),(b)

( $416,161)
(2.1%)
(2.1%)
Avolon Holdings Funding Ltd.
5.13% due 2023/10/1 (a),(b)
5.50% due 2023/1/15 (a),(b)

( $140,883)
(1.0%)
(1.0%)
Intelsat Jackson Holdings S.A.
8.00% due 2024/2/15 (a),(b)

( $71,057)
(87.2%)

(14.7%)
Acadia Healthcare Co., Inc.
4.90% due 2023/2/16
Agiliti Health, Inc.
5.50% due 2026/1/4
Asurion LLC
5.40% due 2023/11/3
California Resources Corp.
7.15% due 2022/12/31
CCM Merger, Inc.
4.65% due 2021/8/6
CSC Holdings LLC
4.89% due 2026/1/25
Eldorado Resorts, Inc.
4.69% due 2024/4/17
Energizer Holdings, Inc.
4.75% due 2025/12/17
Filtration Group Corp.
5.40% due 2025/3/29
First Data Corp.
4.40% due 2022/7/8
Genworth Holdings, Inc.
6.99% due 2023/3/7
Golden Nugget, Inc.
5.14% due 2023/10/4
5.15% due 2023/10/4
IRB Holding Corp.
5.64% due 2025/2/5
iStar, Inc.
5.13% due 2023/6/28
5.17% due 2023/6/28
Kinetic Concepts, Inc.
5.58% due 2024/2/2
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35,295

155,590

91,237

11,220

49,875

106,444

258,776

414,366

111,143
37,313
148,456

148,456

72,975

72,975

72,975

65,740

4,994

50,612

33,556

80,379

39,161

104,819

34,847

4,935

65,724

35,094

2,061
2,570

14,698

45,258
44,354

24,549



usb

usb

usb

usb

usb

usb

usb

usb

usD

usD

usb

usb

usb

usb

usb

usb

usb

usb

usb

usb

usb

usD

usD

usD

usD

usD

usb

usb

5,000

61,845

8,750

72,288

44,709

8,351

19,900

34,825

117,068

75,000

75,000

80,000

35,000

106,350

75,000

97,000

40,000

100,000

50,000

135,000

110,000

105,000

35,000

70,000

35,000

35,000

60,000

135,000

60,000

55,000

Level 3 Financing, Inc.
4.65% due 2024/2/22

Lions Gate Capital Holdings LLC

4.65% due 2025/3/24
McAfee LLC

10.90% due 2025/9/29
Michaels Stores, Inc.
4.90% due 2023/1/30
Post Holdings, Inc.
4.40% due 2024/5/24
Prestige Brands, Inc.
4.40% due 2024/1/26
Refinitiv US Holdings, Inc.
6.15% due 2025/10/1

Regionalcare Hospital Partners Holdings, Inc.

6.90% due 2025/11/16

Russell Investments US Institutional Holdco, Inc.

5.65% due 2023/6/1

(72.5%)
ADT Security Corp.
6.25% due 2021/10/15
AK Steel Corp.
7.63% due 2021/10/1 (a)
Ally Financial, Inc.
4.25% due 2021/4/15
AMC Networks, Inc.
4.75% due 2022/12/15 (a)
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4,967

61,561

8,883

70,210

44,557

8,321

19,331

34,679

116,146

1,022,006

79,312

73,875

81,500

35,440

American Airlines 2013-1 Class B Pass Through Trust

5.63% due 2021/1/15 (b)
Anixter, Inc.
5.13% due 2021/10/1

108,976

77,719

Ascent Resources Utica Holdings LLC / ARU Finance Corp.

10.00% due 2022/4/1 (a),(b)
Boyne USA, Inc.

7.25% due 2025/5/1 (a),(b)

Builders FirstSource, Inc.

5.63% due 2024/9/1 (a),(b)

CCM Merger, Inc.

6.00% due 2022/3/15 (a),(b)

CCO Holdings LLC / CCO Holdings Capital Corp.

5.25% due 2022/9/30 (a)
Centene Corp.

5.63% due 2021/2/15 (a)

CF Industries, Inc.

7.13% due 2020/5/1
Chesapeake Energy Corp.
7.00% due 2024/10/1 (a)
CIT Group, Inc.

4.13% due 2021/3/9 (a)
Clean Harbors, Inc.

5.13% due 2021/6/1 (a)
Cleveland-Cliffs, Inc.
4.88% due 2024/1/15 (a),(b)
Cloud Crane LLC

10.13% due 2024/8/1 (a),(b)
Credit Acceptance Corp.
7.38% due 2023/3/15 (a)
CSC Holdings LLC

6.75% due 2021/11/15

DAE Funding LLC

4.50% due 2022/8/1 (a),(b)

102,689

43,300

103,067

51,250

137,038

112,062

108,412

31,412

71,333

35,000

35,525

64,500

140,231

64,200

55,825
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usb

usb

usD

usD

usD

usD

usb

usb

usb

usb

usD

usD

usD

usD

usb

usb

usb

usb

usb

usb

usb

usb

usb

usb

usb
usb

usD

usD

usD

usD

15,000

100,000

135,000

140,000

100,000

40,000

115,000

90,000

65,000
10,000

100,000

28,561

100,000

55,000

150,000

75,000

35,000

90,000

135,000

11,000

110,000

20,000

65,000

70,000

35,000

60,000

29,073

100,000

35,000

55,000

37,000

65,000

5.25% due 2021/11/15 (a),(b)

Dell, Inc.

4.63% due 2021/4/1

Dell International LLC / EMC Corp.
5.88% due 2021/6/15 (a),(b)

DISH DBS Corp.

5.13% due 2020/5/1

EP Energy LLC / Everest Acquisition Finance, Inc.
7.75% due 2026/5/15 (a),(b)

Forestar Group, Inc.

8.00% due 2024/4/15 (a),(b)

GLP Capital LP / GLP Financing Il, Inc.
4.38% due 2021/4/15

HCA Healthcare, Inc.

6.25% due 2021/2/15

Icahn Enterprises LP / Icahn Enterprises Finance Corp.

5.88% due 2022/2/1 (a)
6.25% due 2022/2/1 (a)

ILFC E-Capital Trust 11
4.34% due 2065/12/21 (a),(b),(c)
Indiantown Cogeneration LP
9.77% due 2020/12/15

Iron Mountain, Inc.

4.38% due 2021/6/1 (a),(b)
Jack Ohio Finance LLC / Jack Ohio Finance 1 Corp.
6.75% due 2021/11/15 (a),(b)
KB Home

7.00% due 2021/12/15 (a)

L Brands, Inc.

5.63% due 2022/2/15

MasTec, Inc.

4.88% due 2023/3/15 (a)

MGM Resorts International
6.00% due 2023/3/15

Navient Corp.

6.63% due 2021/7/26

NCL Corp. Ltd.

4.75% due 2021/12/15 (a),(b)
Netflix, Inc.

5.38% due 2021/2/1

NextEra Energy Operating Partners LP
4.25% due 2024/7/15 (a),(b)
NRG Energy, Inc.

7.25% due 2026/5/15 (a)
NuStar Logistics LP

6.75% due 2021/2/1

Popular, Inc.

6.13% due 2023/9/14 (a)
Prestige Brands, Inc.

5.38% due 2021/12/15 (a),(b)

Reynolds Group Issuer, Inc. / Reynolds Group Issuer LLC /

Reynolds Group lIssuer Luxembourg
5.75% due 2020/10/15 (a)

6.10% due 2021/7/15 (a),(b),(c)

RHP Hotel Properties LP / RHP Finance Corp.
5.00% due 2021/4/15 (a)

Sanchez Energy Corp.

7.25% due 2023/2/15 (a),(b)
Scientific Games International, Inc.
10.00% due 2022/12/1 (a)

Service Corp. International

8.00% due 2021/11/15
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15,581

102,810

137,241

140,699

89,250

41,950

116,998

94,275

65,650
10,237

72,500

29,477

101,000

56,496

160,988

78,383

35,481

97,538

142,931

11,151

113,713

20,125

71,581

73,150

37,144

60,300

29,146

100,000

34,956

41,663

38,804

71,013
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Spectrum Brands, Inc.

usD 33,000 6.63% due 2022/11/15 (a) 33,792
Springleaf Finance Corp.
usD 130,000 5.63% due 2023/3/15 138,125
Sprint Communications, Inc.
UsD 175,000 7.00% due 2020/8/15 181,344
Sunoco LP / Sunoco Finance Corp.
usD 75,000 4.88% due 2023/1/15 (a) 76,594
Tenet Healthcare Corp.
UsD 70,000 4.50% due 2021/4/1 71,138
UsD 55,000 6.00% due 2020/10/1 56,619
usb 120,000 8.13% due 2022/4/1 125,850
T-Mobile USA, Inc.
usb 220,000 4.00% due 2022/4/15 (a) 112,475
TRI Pointe Group, Inc.
usb 55,000 4.88% due 2021/7/1 (a) 56,100
Triumph Group, Inc.
usb 80,000 5.25% due 2022/6/1 (a) 78,400
Whiting Petroleum Corp.
usb 15,000 5.75% due 2021/3/15 (a) 15,113
Williams Scotsman International, Inc.
UsD 25,000 7.88% due 2022/12/15 (a),(b) 26,250
Xerox Corp.
usb 70,000 4.13% due 2023/3/15 (a) 71,254
Yum! Brands, Inc.
usb 105,000 3.88% due 2020/11/1 (a) 105,263
5,053,214
( $6,087,714) 6,075,220
( $6,826,340) $ 6,824,663
(2.1%)
(0.1%)
(0.1%)
Brown Brothers Harriman Co.
JPY 328,874  (0.27)%** due 2019/7/1 3,052
3,052
( $3,052) 3,052
(2.0%)
(2.0%)
Sumitomo Corp.
usD 141,527 1.64% due 2019/7/1 141,527
141,527
( $141,527) 141,527
( $144,579) 144,579
C $6,970,919) 100.0% $ 6,969,242
(0.0) (2,200)
100.0% $ 6,967,042
*
ok
@
(b) 144A - 1933 144A SEC

(c) 2019 6 28

2019 6 28 0.4

JPY Barclays Bank Plc 637,065,652  2019/7/19 usb 5,890,101 $ 30,983 $ - $ 30,983
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JPY

Barclays Bank Plc

JPY
UsD

99,507,030

2019/7/19

usD

920,009

$ 4,840 $ - $ 4,840

2020

7 6 2021 1 5

68,085,236,812 83,159,052,942

68,085,236,812 83,159,052,942

68,085,236,812 83,159,052,942

100,000,000

740,859
740,859 100,000,000
740,859 100,000,000

68,001,973,315 82,975,872,583

82,522,638 83,180,359

68,084,495,953 83,059,052,942

68,084,495,953 83,059,052,942

68,085,236,812 83,159,052,942
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2020 7 7
2021 1 5
2020 7 6 2021 1 5
2020 1 7 2020 7 7
96,258,102,863 68,001,973,315
51,678,030,976 40,901,468,695
79,934,160,524 25,927,569,427
947,268 947,268
29,910,270 29,910,270
998 998
998 998
999 999
999 999
999 999
102,434 102,434
39,849 39,849
3,985 3,985
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iFree S&P500 700,017,182 1,499,163,102
iFree NASDAQ100 4,014,635,193 13,004,297,148
4 678,923 689,912
2
998,802
999 999
1,000
499,501
3,276,986,207 3,776,626,401
8,181,437,918 7,082,686,503
TOPIX 805,343,070 785,350,077
2
TOPIX 2,215,003,088 1,675,645,330
-2
8,176,170,984 25,058,858,800
TOPIX 11,170,317,850 11,170,317,850
-1

323,540,390 387,469,071

400
611,537,975 611,537,975

400
716,235,846 141,884,108

400
997 997

2016-
07
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997
2016-07
997
2017-
06
997 997
2016-
10
6,988,339,549 6,988,339,549
20,373,064,390 10,383,054,397
179,433,743 179,433,743
15-20 108,293,352 5,091,608
sL
83,730,332 149,488,075
8,375,117 5,609,419
595,106 595,106
987,373 987,373
494,581 494,581
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9,957 9,957

997 997

997 997

997 997

997 997
9,958,176 9,958,176
1,989,053 1,989,053
2,978,118 2,978,118
1,691,241 1,691,241
100,588 100,588
399,083 399,083
99,771 99,771
399,083 399,083
99,771 99,771
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1,091,429

315,004

10,009,811

398,764

99,691

398,764

398,764

1,993,820

300,273
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1,091,429

315,004

10,009,811

398,764

99,691

398,764

398,764

1,993,820

300,273
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200,861 200,861
300,273 300,273
1,999,177 1,999,177
505,900 505,900
68,001,973,315 82,975,872,583
68,001,973,315 82,975,872,583

2020 7 7

2021 1 5
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2021 1 5
2020 7 6 2021 1 5
2020 7 6 2021 1 5
1
2020 7 6 2021 1 5
1.0012 1.0010
1 (10,012 ) (10,010 )

@

¢))
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2021 1 29
623,095,458
489,733
622,605,725
809,093,076
0.7695
2021 1 29

77,816,365,024
0
77,816,365,024
77,739,201,810
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